
 

Long Range Planning Committee Meeting Summary  
February 26, 2015; 7:00 – 10:00 pm  

Navy League, 2300 Clarendon Blvd, Large Conference Room  

Topic:  Affordable Housing Study Master Plan and Implementation Framework  

PC Members in Attendance:  Ginger Brown (Meeting Chair), Rosemary Ciotti, Steve Cole, Nancy Iacomini, 

Steve Sockwell, Erik Gutshall, Leonard Hamlin (WG Chair) 
 

 

Ginger Brown provided introductory remarks. A presentation was given by Russell Schroeder from the 

Housing Division.  A summary of main points from the LRPC discussion is described as follows: 

 

Clarifying Questions 

 

 Does the needs analysis reflect current demands?  Staff response: Yes 

 Was a sensitivity analysis conducted? For example, if it is assumed that up to 35% could go to 

housing, does it change numbers dramatically?  Staff response: No it wouldn’t, but we didn’t do a 

sensitivity analysis. 

 Families with 3 kids, two adults don’t have sufficient housing – I don’t see that raised. 

 Slide 24 – what is meant by “clarify standards [of the density bonus policy] to reduce uncertainty?” 

Staff response: The current goals and targets say 20% to 50% for affordable housing.  Question is can 

we adopt a form based code like tiered system in which requirement is based on net new?  And apply 

it to the bonus system?   

 What is the relationship of the 17.7% target to the tools and policies proposed in the Implementation 

Framework (IF) and Master Plan?  Is it based on a reflection that we need that much housing to house 

everyone under 60% AMI? Staff response: Yes.  If we stratify the 17%, we’d have x% below x% AMI, 

etc.   

 This statistic seems unreasonable because affordable housing providers don’t want to house people 

less than 59%.  This number seems too high because it seems unrealistic.  If the numbers were 

stratified, I believe it would show that we do not need so many units. 

 (Rev. Hamlin) 17.7% represents where we are, and we should not be any worse than that.    

 Is it true that people with incomes below 40% of the AMI cannot live here without assistance?  Staff 

response: Housing choice vouchers, housing grants address the housing needs of this income group.  

There are some CAFS that are down to 50%, only relatively CAFs at 40% or below. 

 We have to combine all of these things for people at 20% AMI because there is no way to finance a 

CAF at 20% AMI. 

 Does the aging in place policy aim to achieve aging in one’s current home or having a more diverse 

market? Staff response: Both. 

 Do we have data from providers that tell us where residents work (i.e. zip code)?  Staff response: 

Residents work in restaurants, retail, construction, office admin workers.  I don’t have the answer to 

the question about zip codes. 

 I’d like to see a goal that we have housing for our community service workers. 

 Do any of our fire, police, etc qualify for the units reserved for people below 60% AMI?  Staff 

response:  Some, this is where the density bonus tools come in – raising the density bonus limits to get 

up to 80% AMI for ownership.  Can we find a way to retain Millenials currently living on the corridor? 



 I am very surprised by the value increment between on-site CAFS and off-site CAFS.  Why is it our 

policy then to allow for both if the cash option provides us with so many more units?  Staff response.  

Off-site CAFs yield more unit years (not units).  The off-site units through cash are affordable for 60 

years vs on-site CAFs which through the loan have only a 30-year life.  Plus, on-site units in the Metro 

corridors are more expensive than they are off-site elsewhere. 

 Is it another factor that our AHIF money, is being leveraged by land already owned by providers? Staff 

response: That is part of it.  

 Have we been wrong to push for on-site units in SPRC? Staff response: There is still value to get units 

in the Metro corridors, especially because of the distribution issue.  We just want to emphasize the 

economics.  Through the density bonus policy, by expanding the AMI, can we incentivize more units?  

This makes them less expensive if we are allowing up to 80% or 120% AMI. 

 Developers are not incentivized to put units on site.  The Gables project includes them because of 

density allowed above the GLUP.  Do we have a preference? 

 My observation is that the ordinance is very asymmetrical.  The Working Group asked the same 

question (i.e. preference on-site vs. off-site).  Staff prefers to get more units.    But the consequence is 

that we get limited geographic distribution.  We can only get them where they are now.  I am okay 

with that.  Shouldn’t that be the question posed to the County Board? 

 Is there analysis to indicate if the economics may shift toward more incentive to develop on-site units 

over time?  Staff response: There are a number of actors.  Another consideration is that the developer 

may not want on-site CAFS as a liability.  

 How do we monitor who lives in the units?   Staff response:  There is a compliance officer. VHDA and 

CAFs both require that residents remain below 60% AMI.  There is a pretty prescriptive marketing plan 

for these units. 

 We also need to have a discussion about the marketing plans; particularly for accessible units  

 I would like to discuss the clustering vs. distribution question.  Staff response:  Question is, for 

example in Buckingham, is the conversion from MARKS to CAFS in place a bad thing?  If kids are in 

CAFS and it’s good housing and a stable environment then that is a good thing.   

 The question of distribution vs. clustering seems very nuanced. 

 (Lisa Sturtevant) The research on the concentration of poverty – there are considerable negative 

effects if you have a concentration of over 40% below the poverty level, but Arlington probably 

doesn’t have many places like this.  There is no consistent research on the benefits of mixed income 

buildings vs. mixed income neighborhoods.   

 

PC Liaison (Steve Sockwell) Remarks 

 

 The Affordable Housing Study WG first meeting was on March 14, 2013; 22 WG meetings; very 

diverse group 

 What should we be talking about at this juncture?  Three broad things: 1) the regulatory policy (pages 

8 -13 and 25 – 26 of the tools); 2) priorities, which haven’t been addressed so far; 3) the Master Plan 

as a Comp Plan element – we have a certain standard for the Comp Plan; is there anything else we 

need quantitatively to make it a good Comp Plan?  

 

Comments on Policies and Goals/Affordable Housing Master Plan Questions 

 



 How should we address the challenge of the limited supply of three-bedroom apartments for families 

with 2 parents and 3 children (over age 2) already living in a two-bedroom unit?  These families face 

eviction. What about not adding extra bath in exchange for an addition bathroom? Can rooms 

without windows now count as bedrooms? 

 There is a lot of discussion on this topic, but we have to understand that if we put in more three 

bedroom units then we’ll have fewer units over all.  Three-bedroom units are more expensive to 

build.  CAFS don’t allow overcrowding; Magnolia has changed their policy on this and allows 2 + 1. 

 Do we know that families are in fact facing eviction because of overcrowding when a child turns two?  

(Rosemary Ciotti) yes, I received a call just the other day from a family in this circumstance.   

 (Rev. Hamlin) The scope of this document is to maintain a broad focus.  It would be difficult to target 

something so specific in this document. 

 Staff response: We have 2+ units, through bump outs in renovations.  In new projects, the Springs has 

21 three-bedroom units and there was a cost associated with this investment.  Pierce Queen has 

fewer units but more three bedrooms, and we paid for them as well.   

 It is possible to have a bedroom without a window, but a particular set up with regards to egress is 

still required. 

 What has been the outreach to the developer community? Staff response: A couple of different 

developers are seeing that the market is shifting to larger units.  The takeaway is that developers are 

responsive to the market. 

 What is proposed as the definitive income limit for which the County is obliged to provide housing? 

By 2040, the County will have no market affordable units left for people with incomes below 60%. It is 

defined in the goals as 60%, but I also see policies and tools supporting incomes below 80% AMI.  

There is no budget here.  Have we done any costing?   

 (Rev Hamlin)– This wasn’t our charge.  

 (Staff response) The goal is to address needs below 60% of AMI.  We have federal and local funds that 

we can use up to support units affordable to incomes below 80% AMI, and this has been the long 

practice.  The question is: We wouldn’t put money toward units above 80% AMI, but are there non-

financial tools that we can put into practice?  Serrano and Spectrum put money toward 60% to 80% 

AMI because of the Columbia Pike Plan; we wanted some more expensive units on the west end. 

 The third question is the one that is problematic for me. “Is the approach for establishing a target for 

a sufficient supply appropriate?”  Yes, but in an aspirational way.  I don’t think that people really 

believe we can achieve this.    
 I am concerned that 17.7% is too precise and not calculated correctly.  It is based on the forecasted 

population under 60% AMI. The precision leads to questions about methodology and takes away the 

focus from the value that is behind this goal.  

 (Rev. Hamlin) The WG discussed this target at length and supports this expression of the target. 

 The WG thought it would be most effective to have such a specific number in the Comp Plan. 

 The IF does a good job of looking beyond CAFs and subsidies, but this is not reflected in the goals.  

We seem to be signing off on the foregone conclusion that there will be no more MARKS.  Affordable 

by design could maybe make more MARKs. 

 I think we will go back to MARKs because of the aging of housing stock.  We will have buildings that 

will age.  My concern with the percentage is that our single family neighborhoods are changing – 



teardowns are creating market base of $1.6 mil.  Staff response:  The question is: what are we doing 

for the middle? How do we stabilize what we have?   

 I think that the aging in place need will be for supportive facilities in the community.  

 We need more housing that is adaptable. 

 

Implementation Framework Questions 

 

Density Bonuses 

 We need to be clearer about the proposal for modifying the density bonus policy.  It is not fair that 

communities have to bear additional density, and the community may not be supportive of this 

proposal.   

 There is a notion in the community that they get a lot more density in exchange for not a lot of units. 

 If you say developers can have as much density as they want in exchange for affordable housing, it 

will be hard to get a plan for Lee Highway if there is a policy on unlimited density. 

 I suggest adding a primer, more specificity, and illustrations, and a statistical report on the 

performance of the policy so far (in the appendix). 

 

Accessory Dwelling Units  

  There was consensus on support for taking another look at accessory dwelling units. 

 I agree that we need to re-look at accessory dwelling units, rather than the affordable by design idea 

(stacked units). Concern that this would lead to even more purchasing for investments.  Let’s just 

start with adding one (accessory dwelling unit).   

 We will need to address parking concerns when the ADU is re-examined.   

 Accessory dwelling units support affordability because they offset housing costs for the owner. 

 Owners/investors are already retrofitting houses, even if it isn’t code compliant.  The existing 

ordinance Is too rigid (separate meters, etc).  We need something akin to a use permit to address 

issues like noise and trash.   

 

Accessible Units 

 There is a very small inventory of accessible units; I would really like a really in depth conversation 

about the 30-day window.  Staff response: There are several hundred accessible units, and they are 

not all inhabited by people with needs for an accessible unit.   The IF (page 28) provides details on how 

to address this issue. 

 

Guidance on Issues 

 

Affordable by Design 

 We are not ready for Affordable by Design.    We’ll learn a lot from the conversation on accessory 

dwelling units. Let’s start with this first.  The problem with stacked units is that they would be allowed 

in areas that are not zoned for that level of density, and the allowance would be too susceptible to 

abuse. We could end up with group homes (four unrelated adults) on three levels in single dwelling. 

 We need a lot more info on how it will be regulated. 



 The low-medium and medium density areas are transition zones.  Affordable by design buildings 

would be an issue because it is not the expectation of people in low density areas that so many more 

people could live on a single lot.   

 I have heard that our current zoning will not allow us to build enough housing to meet demand.  

 Another issue is the concern that more housing will generate more school children.  There is a 

movement in the community to get developers to pay for schools. 

 The affordable housing solution is a supply-demand equation, and we have to increase supply.  

Problems are associated with our success.  We have to build more schools.  We will get past that. This 

problem tonight is affordable housing.  I think we are ready for affordable by design.  People are 

interested in new solutions.  They don’t want to sell for a tear down.  Group homes can be regulated.  

Perhaps not put it in by-right but with some sort of use permit that could be phased in.  Not in favor 

of leaving it out because it is hard.  I think the bulk of our solution is in affordable by design.  

Establishing clear geographic bounds will help.   

 I would support affordable by design except that this proposal is limited to ownership not rental.   

 I would support except that we need serious thought about how to lay it out. 

 Are there any best practices or experiences that could be shared with regards to Affordable by 

Design? 

 

Ownership Strategies 

 Should ownership strategies be included?  Why should public sector be involved in creating private 

wealth?  I don’t see home ownership as appropriate.  Optics are not good. 

 There is a real social good in providing assistance to allow people to buy their own home. 

 If we are talking about the County subsidizing ownership, then we are subsidizing creation of private 

wealth.  I would not consider expanding accessory dwelling units for subsidies. 

 Staff response:  The question for LRPC - is the density a problem?  Not suggesting that we throw 

money at it, but that land use changes could enable more units in specific transition areas. 

 The answer to the density question is very nuanced.  Density in terms of square footage? # of people? 

Or are we talking about intensity of use?   

 

Distribution vs. Concentration 

 If we are being aspirational, we should try to avoid a significant concentration.   

 We should be thinking about density in places where it makes the best sense. (e.g. churches on 

corridors) 

 

Planning for Community Facilities 

 Through Public Land for Public Good, we reviewed over 600 comments that were overwhelmingly 

negative on this topic (3.5.2); I think it is appropriate to plan for affordable housing through area 

plans, like Arlington Mill, but not on site-specific basis when planning for major community facilities.   

 There is concern about this; this should be a CB work session question.  

 If we are deciding to build a community center (like Lubber Run), we should not adding affordable 

housing on site specific basis.   

 Lee Highway has a fire station, and that site should be dealt with through the planning process, not 

decided on site-specific basis. 



 Is it appropriate to ask the County Board again, so soon after they were asked this question the first 

time?  The County Board has already considered this issue. 

 (Rev. Hamlin).  We want the language to make sense.  We are not mandating in advance that 

affordable housing would be built.  We are only saying that there should at least be a consideration.   

 Arlington Mill was a 13 year process that built consensus and support.  The kind of process envisioned 

for Lubber Run is a 2-3 week process, and the community is already concerned.  A long range 

planning process is at its heart a conversation about the kind of place we want to live in.  This is not 

the right place to talk about that. 

 

Closing Comments/Question on Draft Readiness for Public Discussion 

 Supportive of CB work session to hear their direction and interested to see how LRPC feedback is 

incorporated.  We need to be strategic and careful.  Hire a good communications consultant to get 

the message across in the best way.  As an example, clarify that we are not saying we will adopt 

Affordable by Design immediately, but rather that we want to explore the idea at some point in the 

future.   

 This version is dramatically improved; strongly urged to combine the Plan with IF for the Comp Plan 

element.  Community needs to be fully informed and not everyone will read the IF. 

 Agreement that this is much improved draft. 

 As a Comp Plan element, the material should be presented in a judicious way.  It is a long term 

document and we need to be careful about how we say what is short term and what is long term. 

 We need to make sure the community knows that we want to hear from them.   

 Agreement that we need to be strategic; not all things are equal – some things provide much greater 

return.  There is a question about priorities coming; need to be clear in our message that we need to 

maintain AHIF to build buildings.  Don’t let small things be a distraction. 

 

 

 


